The Board of Directors of Fuji Pharma Co., Ltd. approved a resolution on August 8, 2014 to increase capital of

OLIC (Thailand) Limited and make a loan to this consolidated subsidiary with providing a line of credit of 3 billion

yen. Details are as follows:

1. Objective and details of capital increase and a loan

(1) Objective  To secure funds for the construction of a new plant

(2) Amount of capital increase  285 million Thai baht

(3) Amount of loan  3 billion yen (maximum)

(4) Capital increase schedule  September 26, 2014 (tentative)

2. Overview of the subsidiary

(1) Company name  OLIC (Thailand) Limited

(2) Location  Ayutthaya, Thailand

(3) Representative  Toyoyuki Kamide (Director of Fuji Pharma Co., Ltd.)

(4) Business activity  Contract manufacturing of pharmaceutical and related products

(5) Capital stock (before increase) 181 million Thai baht

(6) Capital stock (after increase)  431 million Thai baht (tentative)

(7) Equity interest (before increase)  99.91%

(8) Equity interest (after increase)  99.96% (tentative)

Fuji Pharma Co., Ltd. (4554) Consolidated Financial Results for the Third Quarter of FY9/14

 9

4. Supplementary Information

(1) Breakdown of Sales
(Millions of yen)

Efficacy

First nine months of FY9/13
(Oct. 1, 2012 – Jun. 30, 2013)

First nine months of FY9/14
(Oct. 1, 2013 – Jun. 30, 2014) YoY change

(%)
Amount % Amount %

(Finished goods)

Diagnostic drugs 6,488 36.0 6,337 30.2 (2.3)

Hormone drugs 3,757 20.8 4,011 19.1 6.8

Circulatory drugs 682 3.8 774 3.7 13.4

Antibiotics and chemotherapeutics 557 3.1 623 3.0 11.9

Urogenital and genital organ drugs 298 1.7 317 1.5 6.3

Dermatological preparations 209 1.1 207 1.0 (0.9)

Others 3,259 18.1 3,959 18.9 21.5

Subtotal 15,253 84.6 16,231 77.4 6.4

(Merchandise)

Hormone drugs  1,985 11.0 2,726 13.0 37.3

Diagnostic drugs - - 1,281 6.1 -

In vitro diagnostic 639 3.6 563 2.7 (11.9)

Others 148 0.8 159 0.8 7.8

Subtotal 2,773 15.4 4,730 22.6 70.6

Total 18,026 100.0 20,961 100.0 16.3

Notes: 1. Sales are categorized by the efficacy of drugs rather than business segments because the Group has only a single
business segment, which is the pharmaceutical business.

 2. The above amounts are calculated based on selling prices and do not include consumption taxes.
 3. Only the period between January 1, 2013 and June 30, 2013 is consolidated in the first nine months of FY9/13.
 4. Fractions less than one million yen are omitted.

This financial report is solely a translation of “Kessan Tanshin” (in Japanese, including attachments), which has been prepared in
accordance with accounting principles and practices generally accepted in Japan, for the convenience of readers who prefer an
English translation.